ORIGIRAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

FRANK M. SPURGEON,
Complainant,

V8. Case No. 6270

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH
COMPANY, a corporation,

Defendant,

Jogseph T. Forno for the complainant,

Eﬁ%er, Felix & Hall, by A, J. Krappman, Jr., for
Alithe defendant,
: :

ster McAlister, Deputy Count}' qugel’ mr thé

BELLL § Eﬁ&?&m\t of Los Angeles County,

intervener.

By the complaint herein, filed on May 14, 1959, Frank M,
Spurgeon alleges that prior to April 14, 1959 he was a subscriber
and user of telephone sexvice furnished by defendant under number
ORchard 7-5332, at 3301 West 1l3th Stxeet, Inglewood, California;
that on ox about April 14, 1959, said telephone facilities were
removed and discommected by the defendant pursuant to instructions
from the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Office, which office caused
complainant's wife, Mary C. Spurgeon, to be arrested on oxr about
sald date on susplcion of violation of Section 3372 of the Penal
Code; that neither complainant mor his wife used or permitted said
facilities to be used as instrumentalities to violate the law nor
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in aiding or abetting such violation; and that complainamt has made
demand upon defendant that it restore telephome service,

On May 22, 1959, by Decision No. 58502, in Case No. 6270,
the Commission orxdered that the telephone sexrvice be restored to
complainant pending 2 hearing on the complaint.

On June 5, 1959, the telephome company filed sn answer,
the principal allegation of whick was that the telephone company,
pursuant to Decision No. 41415, dated April 6, 1948, in Case No. 4930
(47 Cal. P.U.C. 853), on or about April 16, 1959, had reasomable
cavse to believe that the telephome service furmished to complainant
under number ORchard 7-5332, at 3301 West 113th Street, Inglewood,
California, was being or was to be used directly or indirectly to
viclate or to aid amdabet the violation of the law, and that having
such reasonable cause, defendant was required to discommect the
sexrvice pursuant to this Commission's Decision No. 41415, supra.

A public hearing was held in Los Angeles before E:mmingr
Kent C. Rogexrs on June 15, 1959.

The complainant testified that be resides at 3301 West
113th Street with his wife and daughter; that he is employed and is
away from bome during the day; that he has mever permitted the
telephone to be used for illegal purposes nor used it for illegal
purposes; that on or about April 14, 1959, in his sbsence, his wife
Mary Spurgeon was arrested with amother man on charges of suspicion

of bookmaking; that the telephome was removed; and that he peeds

the telephone and will not permit it to be used for illegal purposes.
Exbibit No. 1 is & letter dated April 15, 1959, from the
Vice Detail of the Shexiff's Office of Los Angeles County to the
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defendant, advising the defendant that on or about April 14, 1959,
complainant's telephone, under number ORchard 7-5332, was being
used for the purpose of disseminating horse racing information which
was being used in comnection with bookmaking in violation of Sectiom
337a of the Penal Code; that the telephone had been confiscated ; and
requesting that defendant disconmect the service. It was stipulated
that this letter was received by the defendant on April 16, 1959;
that pursuant thereto a cemtral office discomnection was effected on
April 29, 1959; and that pursuvant to order of this Commission,
Decision No. 58502, supra, the service was reconmected on May 22,
1959, and is still recommected. The position of the telephone
company was that it had acted with reasonable cause as that term

is used in Decision No. 41415, supra, in discomnecting the telephone

sexvice inasmich as it had received the letter designated as Exhibit
No. 1. " |

A deputy sheriff comnected with the Vice Detail of the
Shexiff's Office of Los Angeles County testified that on April 14,
1959, he and other deputies went to the vicinity of complainant®s
residence at 3301 West 1l13th Street, Inglewood; that they observed
corxplainant's wife and 2 man through the windows; that on the table
by the telephone they could see a National Daily Reporter Scratch
Sheet amd numerous slips of paper; that they emtered the premises
and arrested the two parties; that on the table were several betting
markers for that day; that some calls were received over the tele-
phone but the witness's partner answered the calls; ‘that both the

parties were arrested and the telephome was removed; and that a trial
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is scheduled in Superior Court for June 16, 1959. The deputy
further testified that he had a conversation with the arrested man
at the time of the arrest; that Mr. Petry said he had been book-
making at the location for two weeks and that the betting markers
were in his handwriting; and that complainant's wife said that
she needed money and had been receiving $75.00 a week for answering
the telephone.

After full consideration of this record we find that the

telephone company's action was based upon reasonable cause as that

term is used in Decision No. 41415, supra. The evidence in this

case justifies the drawing of an inference that the telephone in
question had been used in comnection with bookmaking, but the
evidence fails to reveal that such bookmaking activity was known
to the complainant. Complainant is therefore entitled to

restoration of telephone service.

The complaint of Frank M. Spurgeon against The Pacific
Telephone aud Telegraph Company, a ¢orporation, having been filed,
a public hearing having been held thereon, the Comrission being
fully advised in the premises and basing its decision upon the
evidence of record and the findings herein,

IT IS ORDERED that the oxdexr of the Commission in Decision
No. 58502, dated May 22, 1959, temporarily restoring telephone

sexvice to complainant, be made permanent, such service being




C. 6270 MY

subject to all duly authorized rules and regulations of the tele-

phone company and to the existing applicable law.

The effective date of this oxrder shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco s California,

this Z..% day of L/],—-/r / V4 1959
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